
 
  
 
 
 

Meeting: Area Planning Committee Kettering 

Date: Thursday 27th January, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Offices, Bowling Green Road, Kettering, 
NN15 7QX 

To members of the Area Planning Committee Kettering 
 
Councillors  Mark Rowley (Chair), Cedwien Brown (Vice-Chair), Carter, Dell, Jelley, Marks, 
Prentice, Smyth and Thurland 
 
Substitute Members : Councillors Henson, Tebbutt, Hakewill and Tubbs 
 

Agenda 

Item Subject Officer 
Presenting 

Report 

Page No 

01  Apologies for non-attendance 
 

 - 

02 Members’ Declarations of Interests 
 

 - 

03 Minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2021 
 

 5 - 17 

 Items requiring a decision 

04 Applications for planning permission, listed building 
consent and appeal information* 
 

I)  NK/2021/0460:  
Full Planning Permission: Erection of 8 
no. dwellings 
 

II)  NK/2021/0831:  
s.73A Retrospective Application: 
Detached single garage and car port to 
front of property 

 
III)  NK/2021/0924: 

Full Planning Permission: 2 no. dwellings 
 

 
IV)  NK/2021/0930: 

Full Planning Permission: Change of use 
of amenity land to property curtilage 

 
 

 

 

Planning 
Officer 

 

Planning 
Officer 

 

 

Planning 
Officer 

 

 

Planning 
Officer 

 
 
 
 
 

21 - 31 
 
 
 

33 - 41 
 
 
 

43 - 54 
 
 
 
 

55 - 62 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
*The reports on this agenda include summaries of representations that have been received 
in response to consultation under the Planning Acts and in accordance with the provisions 
in the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2015.   
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Callum Galluzzo 
01536 534268 
callum.galluzzo@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamber will be limited.  If you are 
intending to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact the committee admi
[...]
y if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Committee Kettering 
At 7.00 pm on Monday 13th December, 2021 in the 
Council Chamber, Municipal Offices, Bowling Green Road, Kettering, NN15 7QX 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Mark Rowley (Chair) Councillor Cedwien Brown 
Councillor Robin Carter 
Councillor Dez Dell 
Councillor Ian Jelley 
Councillor Paul Marks 
 

Councillor Elliot Keith Prentice 
Councillor Joseph John Smyth 
Councillor Kevin Thurland 
 

 
Officers 
 
Martyn Swann 
Louise Holland 
Richard Marlow 
Mark Coleman 
Nigel Bell 
Callum Galluzzo 
 

Development Services 
Development Services 
Development Services 
Development Services 
Legal Representative 
Democratic Services 

 
63 Apologies for non-attendance  

 
None 
 

64 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
Councillor Kevin Thurland declared an interest in item 4.2 (KET/2020/0815) and 
indicated that he would leave the room during deliberation of this item.  
 

65 Minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 2021  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Area Planning Committee 

held on 18th November 2021 be approved as a correct record.  
 

66 Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal 
information*  
 
The Committee considered the following applications for planning permission, which 
were set out in the Development Control’s Reports and supplemented verbally and in 
writing at the meeting. Seven speakers attended the meeting and spoke on 
applications in accordance with the Right to Speak Policy.  
 
The reports included details of applications and, where applicable, results of statutory 
consultations and representations which had been received from interested bodies 
and individuals, and the Committee reached the following decisions:-. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



67 KET/2020/0449  
 

Proposed Development 
 
*4.1 s.73A Retrospective Application: 

Concrete batching plant and silos, 
office, welfare facilities and 
separate access at Blackbridge 
Farm, Cranford Road, Burton 
Latimer for Mr J Gough, Mick 
George Ltd 

  
 Application No: KET/2020/0449 
 
Speaker: 
 
Murray Calder-Scott attended the 
meeting and addressed the committee 
as a third party objector to the proposed 
development raising concerns regarding 
the access road not being fit for purpose 
in its current condition. Mr Calder-Scott 
stated that the road was not wide 
enough to support the industrial use and 
that there was a major risk/danger to 
pedestrians 
 
Councillor Jenny Davies attended the 
meeting and addressed the committee 
as a representative for Burton Latimer 
Town 
[...]
bled parking bay to be implemented shall measure no less 
than 3.6 metres wide by 6.2 metres long and shall be marked out as such and 
retained in that form thereafter. 

 
(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 

 
(Voting: Unanimous) 

 
The application was therefore  

APPROVED 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
68 KET/2020/0815  

 

Proposed Development 
 
*4.2 Full Planning Permission: 14 no. 

dwellings with access road and 
associated works at Maplefields 
School, Beatrice Road, Kettering 
for Castlegate 772 Ltd. 

  
 Application No: KET/2020/0815 
 
Speaker: 
 
Lesley Thurland attended the meeting 
and addressed the committee as a third 
party speaking in favour of the proposed 
development. It was stated that the 
proposed development was ideal for the 
local area and that the design was in 
keeping with neighbouring character. 
 
Rhys Bradshaw attended the meeting 
and addressed the committee as the 
agent on behalf of the applicant stating 
that the main aim of the development 
was to maintain the front character of 
surrounding streets and that the house 
types reflect that of local styles.  
 

 Decision  
 
Members received a report about a proposal 

for which full planning permission was being 

sought for 14 no. dwellings with access road 

and associated works. Five dwellings were 

proposed to front Beatrice Road comprising 

one bungalow and four x two storey 

detached houses. Five dwellings (two 

bungalows and three houses) fronting 

Britannia Road together with the vehicular 

access into the centre of the site where are 

a further four bungalows were proposed 

served off a private drive. 

 

Members agreed that the application was 
satisfactory and raised no objection in 
contrary to the officers recommendation to 
approve the application  
 
Following debate it was proposed by 
Councillor Jelley and seconded by 
Councillor Marks that the application be 
approved in line with the offic
[...]
l details of 

the types and colours of all external facing and roofing materials to be used, 
together with samples, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The development shall not be carried out other than in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
7. Works audible at the site boundary will not exceed the following times unless 

with the written permission of the Local Planning Authority or Environmental 
Health.  Monday to Friday 08.00 to 18.00 hrs, Saturday 08.30 to 13.30 and at no 
time whatsoever on Sundays or Public/Bank Holidays. This includes deliveries to 
the site and any work undertaken by contractors and sub contractors. 

 
8. No demolition or site clearance works shall occur during the bird nesting season 

which would result in disturbance or loss of habitat of nesting birds; the bird 
nesting season runs between the months of March and August.   

 
9. Prior to the commencement of development a Demolition and Construction 

Method Statement shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the 
construction period and the approved measures shall be retained for the duration 
of the demolition and construction works.  

 
10. No development above slab level shall take place on site until a scheme for 

boundary treatment has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall not be occupied until the approved 
scheme has been fully implemented in accordance with the approved details.  

 
11. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking 
and re-enacting that Order with or without modification) the car port serving plot 
shall remain was a car port with no enclosure of sides in accordance with the 
approved plans. 

 
12. The dwellings hereby permitted shall not be occupied until a scheme for 

biodiversity enhancement has been submitted and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details. 

. 
 

(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 
 

(Voting: For 7, Against 0) 
 

Page 11



The application was therefore  
APPROVED 

 
 

(Councillor Kevin Thurland re-joined the committee) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



69 NK/2021/0810  
 

Proposed Development 
 
*4.3 Full Planning Permission: Single 

storey rear extension to replace 
conservatory at 99 Braybrooke 
Road, Desborough for Mr & Mrs 
D Mitchell 

  
 Application No: NK/2021/0810 
 
Speaker: 
 
Adrian Smith attended the meeting and 
addressed the committee as a third 
party objector to the proposed 
development raising concerns with 
regards to associated and shared 
utilities that run under the development. 
Concerns were also raised regarding the 
close proximity of the proposed 
development and the possible negative 
impact it may have on neighbouring 
vegetation.  

 Decision  
 
Members received a report about a proposal 

for which full planning permission was being 

sought for a single storey rear extension to 

replace conservatory, measuring 7.1m in 

width and a maximum of 7.3m in depth with 

a pitched roof and bifold doors.. 

 

Members agreed that the application was 
satisfactory and raised no objection in 
contrary to the officers recommendation to 
approve the application  
 
Following debate it was proposed by 
Councillor Carter and seconded by 
Councillor Jelley that the application be 
approved in line with the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
It was agreed that the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following 

conditions: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this planning permission. 
 
2. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 

development hereby permitted shall match, in type, colour and texture, those on 
the existing building. 

 
3. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in 

accordance with the approved plans and details listed below. 
 

(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 
 

(Voting: Unanimous) 
 

The application was therefore  
APPROVED 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



70 NK/2021/0814  
 

Proposed Development 
 
*4.4 Full Planning Permission: Change 

of Use from residential dwelling 
(C3) to 9 bed HMO (Sui Generis) 
at 1 Lindsay Street, Kettering for 
O.B Regency Property 
Management Ltd 

  
 Application No: NK/2021/0814 
 
Speaker: 
 
None 

 Decision  
 
Members received a report about a proposal 

for which full planning permission was being 

sought for the change of Use from 

residential dwelling (C3) to 9 bed HMO (Sui 

Generis) 

 

Members raised questions regarding the 

number of waste facilities for the proposed 

development as well questions with regards 

to the landscaping associated with the 

proposed development 

 

Members agreed that the application was 
satisfactory and raised no objection in 
contrary to the officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application  
 
Following debate it was proposed by 
Councillor Jelley and seconded by 
Councillor Dell that the application be 
approved in line with the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
It was agreed that the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following 

conditions: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this planning permission. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in 

accordance with the approved plans and details listed below. 
 
3. The window materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of 

the development hereby permitted shall
[...]
all be made to the approved structure including roof, doors, windows 
and external facades, layout of the units or noise barriers. 

 
9. No more than one resident per HMO flat shall live at the property at any one time.  

 
(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 

 
(Voting: For 7; Against 1) 

 
The application was therefore  

APPROVED 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



71 NK/2021/0829  
 

Proposed Development 
 
*4.5 Full Planning Permission: Change 

of use from open countryside to 
residential garden and erection of 
mobile home ancillary to the main 
dwelling at Suffolk Villa, Rushton 
Road, Rothwell for Mr M Harrison 

  
 Application No: NK/2021/0829 
 
Speaker: 
 
Alex Jelley attended the meeting and 
addressed the committee as the agent 
on behalf of the applicant stating that the 
proposed development was not visible 
from the public domain and that the 
applicant had planted hedgerow on the 
southern boundary. 

 Decision  
 
Members received a report about a proposal 

for which full planning permission was being 

sought  for the change of use from open 

countryside to residential garden and 

erection of mobile home ancillary to the 

main dwelling. 

 

Members initially sought clarification 

regarding the proposed development stating 

that with conditions the proposed 

development could be considered not 

excessive in contradiction to the officers 

recommendation.  

 

It was proposed by Councillor Marks that the 

application be approved contrary to the 

officer’s recommendation however as there 

was no seconder, the motion fell 

 
Following debate it was then proposed by 
Councillor Jelley and seconded by 
Councillor Carter that the application be 
refused in line with the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
It was agreed that the application be 

REFUSED for the following reasons:  

 
 
1. The proposed development is located outside the settlement boundary of 

Rothwell in the o
[...]
isual amenities 
of the area in accordance with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core 
Strategy. 
 
4. In accordance with the preliminary roof assessment (submitted by Ecology 
Resources Ltd) immediately prior to demolition, a suitably licenced Ecologist shall 
inspect Features A and D and shall provide ecological supervision during the 
demolition of Features A and B.   If any bats or fresh evidence of bats is found during 
pre-work checks, work must stop immediately, further surveys for bats should then 
be completed.  If a confirmed bat roost is identified from these surveys a European 
Protected Species Mitigation licence will be required along with appropriate mitigation 
measures before work to the building can recommence. 
REASON: In the interest of safeguarding biodiversity (bats) in line with the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017, the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 (as amended) and Section 9 of the NPPF. 
 
5. No demolition or site clearance works shall occur during the bird nesting season 
which would result in disturbance or loss of habitat of nesting birds; the bird nesting 
season runs between the months of March and August.    
REASON: In the interests of safeguarding biodiversity in compliance with the 
requirements of Policies 4 and 8 of the Joint Core Strategy and with the guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
6. No earthworks or groundworks shall take place until a plan prepared to a scale 
of not less than 1:500 showing details of existing and intended final ground and 
finished floor levels has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The development shall not be carried out other than in 
accordance with the approved details.  

Page 28



REASON:  Finished Floor Levels are necessary to protect the privacy of the occupiers 
of adjoining properties and character of the area in accordance with Policy 8 of the 
North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
7. Works audible at the site boundary will not exceed the following times unless 
with the written permission of the Local Planning Authority or Environmental Health.  
Monday to Friday 08.00 to 18.00 hrs, Saturday 08.30 to 13.30 and at no time 
whatsoever on Sundays or Public/Bank Holidays. This includes deliveries to the site 
and any work undertaken by contractors and sub contractors. 
REASON:  In the interests of safeguarding residential amenity in accordance with 
Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
 
8. No development above slab level shall take place on site until a scheme for 
boundary treatment has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall not be occupied until the approved 
scheme has been fully implemented in accordance with the approved details.  
REASON:  In the interests of the amenity and protecting the privacy of the 
neighbouring property in the interests of amenity in accordance with Policy 8 of the 
North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
 
9. In the event that unexpected contamination is found at any time when carrying 
out the development hereby approved, it must be reported immediately to the Local 
Planning Authority.  Development works at the site shall cease and an investigation 
and risk assessment undertaken to assess the nature and extent of the unexpected 
contamination.  A written report of the findings shall be submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority, together with a scheme to remediate, if required, prior 
to further development on site taking place. Only once written approval from the Local 
Planning Authority has been given shall development works recommence.  
REASON: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land 
and neighbouring land are minimised in accordance with Policies 6 and 8 of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy.  
 
10. Notwithstanding the submitted plans, the  gr
[...]
hamptonshire 
Joint Core Strategy. 
 
4. Works audible at the site boundary will not exceed the following times unless 
with the written permission of the Local Planning Authority or Environmental 
Health.  Monday to Friday 08.00 to 18.00 hrs, Saturday 08.30 to 13.30 and at no 
time whatsoever on Sundays or Public/Bank Holidays. This includes deliveries to 
the site and any work undertaken by contractors and sub contractors. 
REASON:  In the interests of safeguarding residential amenity in accordance with 
Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
 
5. Prior to the commencement of development a Demolition and Construction 
Management Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the 
construction period and the approved measures shall be retained for the duration 
of the demolition and construction works. 
REASON: Details are required prior to the commencement of development 
because demolition and construction management occurs early in the construction 
process and in the interests of safeguarding highway safety and residential 
amenity in accordance with Policy 8 of the Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 
 
6. No development shall take place on site until details of the method of 
construction of the means of access have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved details shall be fully 
implemented before the use hereby permitted is commenced, or the building is 
occupied, whichever is the sooner. 
REASON:  Access details are necessary prior to the commencement of 
development as access layout and design is essential to the early construction 
process and to ensure a satisfactory means of access to the highway in 
accordance with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
 

Page 51



7. A minimum of 3 car parking spaces shall be provided per dwelling within the 
site and thereafter reta
[...]
ed) and to prevent an accumulation of unimplemented planning 
permissions. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in 
accordance with the approved plans and details listed below. 
REASON: In the interest of securing an appropriate form of development in 
accordance with Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
 

12. Informatives 

 
Positive/Proactive - amendments 
Highways 

List of plans 
 
The plans and documents, some of which may have been subsequently referenced by the 
LPA, are set out below and form the basis for this decision: 

Title NK Ref. Agent’s Ref Received 
Date 

Location plan  17_001.1a 18/11/2021 

Site plan  19_014.3b 18/11/2021 

 
  

Page 61



 

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2021
	4 Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal information*
	Sheet1

	4.1 NK/2021/0460
	4.2 NK/2021/0831
	4.3 NK/2021/0924
	4.4 NK/2021/0930



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Committee Kettering 
At 7.00 pm on Thursday 27th January, 2022 in the 
Council Chamber, Municipal Offices, Bowling Green Road, Kettering, NN15 7QX 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Mark Rowley (Chair) Councillor Cedwien Brown 
Councillor Robin Carter 
Councillor Dez Dell 
Councillor Ian Jelley 
Councillor Paul Marks 
 

Councillor Elliot Keith Prentice 
Councillor Joseph John Smyth 
Councillor Kevin Thurland 
 

 
Officers 
 
Louise Holland    
Richard Marlow 
Natalie Westgate 
Louisa Johnson 
Nigel Bell 
Callum Galluzzo 
 
 

Development Services 
Development Services 
Development Services 
Development Services 
Legal Representative 
Democratic Services 

75 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
None 
 

76 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
Councillors Kevin Thurland and Dez Dell declared an interest in item 4.1 due to 
personal knowledge of a registered speaker for the item 
 

77 Minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2021  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Area Planning 
Committee held on 13th December 2021 be approved as a 
correct record 

 
78 Applications for planning permission, listed building consent and appeal 

information*  
 
The Committee considered the following applications for planning permission, which 
were set out in the Development Control’s Reports and supplemented verbally and in 
writing at the meeting. Six speakers attended the meeting and spoke on applications 
in accordance with the Right to Speak Policy.  
 
The reports included details of applications and, where applicable, results of statutory 
consultations and representations which had been received from interested bodies 
and individuals, and the Committee reached the following decisions:-. 



 
79 NK/2021/0460  

 

Proposed Development 
 
*4.1 Full Planning Permission: 

Erection of 8 no. dwellings at 12 
Beatrice Road, Kettering for Mr 
Miller, David Miller Homes Ltd 

  
 Application No: NK/2021/0460 
 
Speaker: 
 
Richard Bennell attended the meeting 
and addressed the committee as a third-
party supporter of the proposed 
development. Mr Bennell stated that 
having previously suffered from the 
previous use of the site as a warehouse 
development the proposed scheme was 
satisfactory and fitting with the local 
area.  
 
James Towns attended the meeting and 
addressed the committee as a third 
party objector to the proposed 
development stating that the planning 
process had not consulted with them 
and raised concerns regarding loss of 
privacy, loss of light and security issues.  

 Decision  
 
Members received a report about a proposal 

for which full planning permission was being 

sought for the erection of 8 no. dwellings 

following the demolition of the existing 

industrial/storage unit.  

 

The planning officer addressed the 

committee and provided an update which 

stated that the warehouse had been 

demolished (under application ref: 

NK/2021/0362) since the report was 

prepared. A Preliminary Roost Assessment 

was submitted to support the demolition 

application and found no internal or external 

evidence of roosting bats. 

 

Members agreed that the application was 
satisfactory and raised no objection in 
contrary to the officers recommendation to 
approve the application  
 
Following debate it was proposed by 
Councillor Thurland and seconded by 
Councillor Jelley that the application be 
approved in line with the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
It was agreed that the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following 

conditions: 

 
 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this planning permission. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in 

accordance with the approved plans and details listed below. 
 
3. No development above building slab level shall commence on site until details of 

the types and colours of all external facing and roofing materials to be used, 
together with samples, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The development shall not be carried out other than in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 



4. No demolition or site clearance works shall occur during the bird nesting season 
which would result in disturbance or loss of habitat of nesting birds; the bird 
nesting season runs between the months of March and August.    

 
5. No earthworks or groundworks shall take place until a plan prepared to a scale of 

not less than 1:500 showing details of existing and intended final ground and 
finished floor levels has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The development shall not be carried out other than in 
accordance with the approved details.  

 
6. Works audible at the site boundary will not exceed the following times unless 

with the written permission of the Local Planning Authority or Environmental 
Health.  Monday to Friday 08.00 to 18.00 hrs, Saturday 08.30 to 13.30 and at no 
time whatsoever on Sundays or Public/Bank Holidays. This includes deliveries to 
the site and any work undertaken by contractors and sub contractors. 

 
7. No development above slab level shall take place on site until a scheme for 

boundary treatment has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall not be occupied until the approved 
scheme has been fully implemented in accordance with the approved details.   

 
8. In the event that unexpected contamination is found at any time when carrying 

out the development hereby approved, it must be reported immediately to the 
Local Planning Authority.  Development works at the site shall cease and an 
investigation and risk assessment undertaken to assess the nature and extent of 
the unexpected contamination.  A written report of the findings shall be submitted 
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, together with a scheme to 
remediate, if required, prior to further development on site taking place. Only 
once written approval from the Local Planning Authority has been given shall 
development works recommence.  

 
9. Notwithstanding the submitted plans, the  gradient of the accesses shall not 

exceed 1 in 15 for the first 5 metres. 
 

(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 
 

(Voting: Unanimous) 
 

The application was therefore  
APPROVED 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



80 NK/2021/0831  
 

Proposed Development 
 
*4.2 s.73A Retrospective Application: 

Detached single garage and car 
port to front of property at 1 
Orlingbury Road, Pytchley for Mr 
G Moffatt 

  
 Application No: NK/2021/0831 
 
Speaker: 
 
None 

 Decision  
 
Members received a report about a proposal 

for which retrospective planning permission 

was being sought for a detached single 

garage and car port to front of property. 

 

Members agreed that the application was 
satisfactory and raised no objection in 
contrary to the officers recommendation to 
approve the application  
 
Following debate it was proposed by 
Councillor Marks and seconded by 
Councillor Jelley that the application be 
approved in line with the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
It was agreed that the application be 

APPROVED  

 
 

(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 
 

(Voting: Unanimous) 
 

The application was therefore  
APPROVED 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



81 NK/2021/0924  
 

Proposed Development 
 
*4.3 Full Planning Permission: 2 no. 

dwellings at 37 Hall Close (land 
adj), Kettering for Mr C Jablonski 

  
 Application No: NK/2021/0924 
 
Speaker: 
 
None 

 Decision  
 
Members received a report about a proposal 

for which full planning permission was being 

sought for the erection of 2 no. dwellings. 

 

Members raised concerns regarding the 
insufficient road condition for construction 
vehicles and also raised concerns regarding 
the close proximity of neighbouring 
dwellings.  
 
Concerns were also raised by members in 
relation to the adverse effect n character 
and appearance of area the proposed 
development would have.  
 
Following debate it was proposed by 
Councillor Jelley and seconded by 
Councillor Thurland that the application be 
refused contrary to the officers 
recommendation due to the 
overdevelopment of the proposed site and 
the overbearing nature of the development.  
 
It was agreed that the application be 

REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 
1. By reason of its design and layout the proposed development would  result  in 

 overdevelopment in this location harmful to the character and  appearance  of the 
 streetscape and the surrounding built environment. The application therefore is 
 contrary to 8 (d) of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 2011-2031 
 and inconsistent with  paragraph 130 and chapter 12 of the NPPF. 
 NK/2021/0924 Page 2 of 4  
  

2. By reason of the position, proximity and relationship of the proposed  dwellings to 
 each other and surrounding properties, notably no.37 Hall Close, the proposal 
 would result in detrimental harm to the residential amenity of adjoining 
 properties contrary to Policy 8 (e)i) of the North  Northamptonshire Joint Core 
 Strategy and inconsistent with paragraph  130 of the NPPF. 
 

(Members voted on the motion to refuse the application) 
 

(Voting: For 7, Against 1) 
 

The application was therefore  
REFUSED 

 
 

 



82 NK/2021/0930  
 

Proposed Development 
 
*4.4 Full Planning Permission: Change 

of use of amenity land to property 
curtilage at Queens Head Inn, 
Main Street, Sutton Bassett for Mr 
M Grimes, Exodus Financial 
Services Limited 

  
 Application No: NK/2021/0930 
 
Speaker: 
 
Michael Sandell attended the meeting 
and addressed the committee as a third 
party objector stating that there had 
been a lack of communication with 
regards to the proposed development 
and that the application site was a 
valuable parking area for a mixture of 
uses. 
 
Peter Tasker attended the meeting and 
addressed the committee on behalf of 
Sutton Bassett Parish Meeting. Mr 
Tasker stated that there had been 
several resident objections to the 
proposed development and that the 
current application was inappropriate in 
its current form. 
 
Martyn Jones attended the meeting and 
addressed the committee as the agent 
on behalf of the applicant and stated 
that the site had no formal planning 
permission for parking use and that the 
proposal had no adverse impact on 
character or on the local highways 
network.  

 Decision  
 
Members received a report about a proposal 

for which planning permission was being 

sought for the change of use of grassed 

amenity land to property curtilage. 

 

Members sought clarification regarding 

communication with Anglian Water and 

access to the local pumping station. 

Members agreed that the application was 

satisfactory and raised no objection in 

contrary to the officers recommendation to 

approve the application  

 
Following debate it was proposed by 
Councillor Prentice and seconded by 
Councillor Smyth that the application be 
approved in line with the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
It was agreed that the application be 

APPROVED subject to the following 

conditions: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
 years from the date of this planning permission. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in 
 accordance with the approved plans and details listed below. 

 
(Members voted on the officers’ recommendation to approve the application) 

 
(Voting: Unanimous) 

The application was therefore  
APPROVED 



 
83 Delegated Officers Report 

 
None 
 

85 Close of Meeting  
 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 


